

No. 20-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOUSTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID BUREN WILSON,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Brian H. Fletcher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Richard A. Morris
Counsel of Record
Jonathan G. Brush
ROGERS, MORRIS &
GROVER L.L.P.
5718 Westheimer Road
Suite 1200
Houston, TX 77057
(713) 960-6019
rmorris@rmgllp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Historical background	2
B. Factual background	3
C. Proceedings below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. The Fifth Circuit’s decision squarely conflicts with decisions from other federal courts of appeals and a state court of last resort	10
II. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving the split	17
III. The question presented is important to local governments across the country.....	18
IV. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is wrong	23
A. The Fifth Circuit’s rule is contrary to centuries of practice.....	23
B. Censures involve core government speech not subject to challenge under the Free Speech Clause	26
C. An elected body’s censure of one of its members inflicts no injury cognizable under the Free Speech Clause.....	28

D. Permitting censured officials to sue the body on which they sit undermines local democracy and chills speech.....	31
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDICES	
Appendix A, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (April 7, 2020)	1a
Appendix B, Memorandum Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas (March 22, 2019).....	20a
Appendix C, Opinion (denying rehearing en banc) of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (July 15, 2020).....	29a
Appendix D, Resolution of Censure, adopted by the Board of Trustees, Houston Community College (January 18, 2018).....	42a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aquilina v. Wrigglesworth</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (W.D. Mich. 2018).....	17
<i>Aris v. Ward</i> , 2020 WL 3498751 (D.N.M. June 29, 2020)	17
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959)	28
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	26
<i>Blair v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 608 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	18
<i>Burnham v. Superior Ct.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	25
<i>Butler v. Harrison</i> , 124 Ill. App. 367 (Ill. App. Ct. 1906).....	25
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Clap</i> , 4 Mass. 163 (1808).....	30
<i>Curley v. Monmouth Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 816 Fed. Appx. 670 (3d Cir. 2020)	15, 17
<i>Glass v. Forster</i> , 2020 WL 3077868 (D. Or. June 10, 2020)	17

<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922)	24
<i>LaFlamme v. Essex Junction Sch. Dist.</i> , 170 Vt. 475 (2000)	13
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	29
<i>Manley v. Law</i> , 889 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	24
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	27
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019)	30
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	27
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	23
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	28, 31
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	24
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	17, 18
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	29
<i>Phelan v. Laramie County Community Coll.</i> <i>Bd. of Trustees</i> , 235 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	26, 27

<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	23
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	11
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	32
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	26
<i>Standard Computing Scale Co. v. Farrell</i> , 249 U.S. 571 (1919)	29
<i>United Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	22
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	27
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	26
<i>Werkheiser v. Pocono Twp., Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 704 Fed. Appx. 156 (3d Cir. 2017)	14, 15, 17
<i>Werkheiser v. Pocono Twp.</i> , 780 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2015).....	8, 14
<i>White v. Nicholls</i> , 44 U.S. 266 (1845)	30
<i>Whitener v. McWatters</i> , 112 F.3d 740 (4th Cir. 1997)	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Zilich v. Longo</i> , 34 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 5, cl. 2	32
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. I, Establishment Clause	26

U.S. Const., amend. I, Free Speech	
Clause	2, 26, 28, 29
U.S. Const., amend. XIV.....	6, 13
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, Equal Protection	
Clause	6, 26

Statutes

Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Titles VI and VII), 42	
U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	22
Education Amendments Act of 1972 (Title IX),	
Pub. L. 92-318, 86 Stat. 235, 20 U.S.C.	
§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Educ. Code Ann. § 11.054(a)	18
Tex. Educ. Code Ann. § 51.352.....	4
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 326.041.....	19
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 326.043(b)	19
Tex. Water Code Ann. § 58.071.....	18
Tex. Water Code Ann. § 58.072.....	18

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7

Legislative Materials

S. Res. 301, 83d Cong. (1954).....	24
------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Acton-Boxborough Regional School District,	
Mass., <i>School Committee Guidebook</i> (2019)	19
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	2, 16

Berg, Jenny, <i>St. Cloud City Council Censures Brandmire for ‘Yellow Star’ Remark in Mask Debate</i> , St. Cloud Times (Aug. 17, 2020)	20
Britto, Brittany, <i>Controversial HCC Board Member Resigns, Announces New Candidacy</i> , Hous. Chron. (Aug. 27, 2019)	4, 5
Brun, Michael, <i>River Falls City Council Censures Member for ‘Derogatory and Unprofessional’ Comments in Face Mask Debates</i> , RiverTowns (Aug. 11, 2020).....	20
Butler, Anne M. & Wendy Wolff, U.S. Senate Historical Office, <i>United States Senate Election, Expulsion, and Censure Cases: 1793-1990</i> (1995)	24
Carpenter, Deana, <i>Peters Township School Board Censures Member After Racist Facebook Post</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette (May 20, 2019)	21, 22
Chi., Ill., <i>Rules of Order and Procedure of the City Council, City of Chicago for Years 2019-2023</i> , https://perma.cc/DT9S-BZZB	19
DeSoto, Tex., Ordinance No. 1946-13, § 1.1410 (2013), https://perma.cc/2M3W-WFFB	19
de Tocqueville, Alexis, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Henry Reeve trans., 1835)	25
Foley, Alyssa, <i>Trustee Called Out for Anti-LGBT Rant, Again</i> , The Egalitarian (Mar. 11, 2017)	4
Hous. Cmty. Coll., <i>Board of Trustees Bylaws</i> (amended 2020), https://perma.cc/J5RD-GH2T	19

<i>Journal of the House of Lords, 1578-1614</i> (1830)	24
Ketterer, Samantha, <i>HCC Board of Trustees</i> <i>Approve Public Reprimand of Member,</i> Hous. Chron. (June 16, 2016)	4, 5
Maskell, Jack, Congressional Research Service, RL31382, <i>Expulsion, Censure, Reprimand,</i> <i>and Fine: Legislative Discipline in the</i> <i>House of Representatives</i> (2016)	3
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>General</i> <i>Legislative Process: Censure, Expulsion,</i> <i>and Other Disciplinary Actions</i> (1996)	3
Newport Beach, Cal., <i>Procedural Rules for the</i> <i>Conduct of City Council Meetings</i> (2013), https://perma.cc/R72G-3772	19
Norton, Helen, <i>The Government's Speech and</i> <i>the Constitution</i> (2019)	26
Robert, Henry M., <i>Robert's Rules of Order:</i> <i>Newly Revised</i> (Sarah Corbin Robert et al. eds., 10th ed. 2000)	3, 19
Southern Association of Colleges and Schools Commission on Colleges, <i>Resource Manual</i> <i>for the Principles of Accreditation</i> (3d ed. 2018)	5, 6
Starkie, Thomas, <i>Starkie on Slander and Libel</i> (Horace Wood ed., 4th ed. 1877)	30
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the</i> <i>Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	2, 3
Taylor, Caitlin, <i>Bedford School Board Censures</i> <i>Bruning</i> , <i>The Monroe News</i> (June 23, 2020)	22
Tribe, Laurence & Joshua Matz, <i>To End a</i> <i>Presidency</i> (2018)	29

U.S. House of Representatives, <i>List of Individuals Expelled, Censured, or Reprimanded in the U.S. House of Representatives</i> , https://perma.cc/3J7Y-L9KE	25
U.S. Senate, <i>Powers & Procedures: Censure</i> , https://perma.cc/RXS5-WF69	3
Weihert, Sarah, <i>Community Members Call for Resignation</i> , HNG News (July 14, 2020), https://perma.cc/S49W-YEBX	20
Weihert, Sarah, <i>Davies Censured for Social Media Comments</i> , HNG News (July 27, 2020)	20
Wermund, Benjamin, <i>HCC Trustees Plan to Censure Dave Wilson</i> , Hous. Chron. (June 14, 2016)	4
Wermund, Benjamin, <i>Trustee Says HCC Land Deal Broke Law, Calls for Chancellor's Resignation</i> , Hous. Chron. (Aug. 20, 2015)	5
Wright, Charles Alan & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2020)	7
